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PRIME ENGINEERING

CIVIL ENGINEERING « LAND SURVEYING
ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT

March 25, 2019

New Bedford Planning Board
133 Williams Street
New Bedford, MA 02740

RE: 117 UNION STREET MULTI-USE FACILITY

Dear Planning Board members:

Enclosed are revised documents and plans that have been modified in response to the Planning
staff report, input received from the Planning Board at the public hearing and subsequent
conversations with Planning Staff. The documents now include the proposed trash room, bike
storage room, one additional studio apartment and yard where the transformer and handicap
space are to be located on the north end of 127-129 Union Street. That lot, which is a portion
of Assessor’s Map 55, Lot 146, was not included in the previous application.

The enclosed revised rejection packet from the Department of Inspectional Services, the
application, the application checklist, the narrative and plans have all been modified to include

those revisions.

Sincerely,

GINEERING, INC.

Chief Engineer

P.O. Box 1088, 350 Bedford Street ¢ Lakeville, MA 02347
(508) 947-0050
www.primeengineering.org
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PRIME ENGINEERING

INC

CIVIL ENGINEERING * LAND SURVEYING
ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT

March 25, 2019

New Bedford Planning Board
133 William Street
New Bedford, MA 02740

RE: 117 UNION STREET

Dear Board Members,

On behalf of 117 Union Street LLC, we hereby submit the enclosed revised package for a Special
Permit and Site Plan Review for a proposed commercial/residential building. The revision consists

of adding 127-129 Union Street (Assessor’s Map 53, Lot 146) to the application. The submittal
package consists of 16 copies of the following:

This letter;
The executed application forms;
. The application checklists;
s Plans (4 full size and 12 reduced size);

The Impact Report which includes the estimated cost of site work and the Traffic
Impact and Access Study;

. The Stormwater Report;

. The deeds (proof of ownership);

. The rejection package from the Building Department and
. Certified abutter’s list.

Additionally, we have included:
. A CD disk of the drawings in PDF format (CAD format will be submitted after all

Planning input has been received);

A petition for a Special Permit is being submitted to the New Bedford Zoning Board of Appeals for
several dimensional non-compliances.

It is proposed that the building construction will commence this year. The existing site consists of
five separate attached one story buildings and a paved parking lot. A determination has been made
that the plan as presented complies with ADA regulations.

Sincerely,

PRIME EN INEERING, |
t A o

Richard J. Rheaum -
Chief Engineer

P.O. Box 1088, 350 Bedford Street ¢ Lakeville, MA 02347
(508) 947-0050
www.primeengineering.org



Summary of Existing Petitions

There are five existing one story brick buildings in poor repair with a small parking lot bordered by
Union Street, North Second Street and Barker’s Lane. It is proposed to raze the buildings and
construct a 5 story building with a lobby and commercial use on the first floor and 42 apartments on
Floors 2 through 5. At the northwest corner, a one story building will be built with one additional
studio apartment, a trash storage room and a bike storage room. The yard to the north will have a
single handicap parking space, a transformer, gas meters, pedestrian walkways and landscaping.
This requires Site Plan Review from the Planning Board. It is not proposed to provide any off street
parking or loading other than a single handicap space. This requires a Special Permit from the
Planning Board.

There are several requests for dimensional relief, including minimum lot size, rear setback, building
coverage and required green space for which a Special Permit from the Zoning Board of Appeals is

being sought.

L



PLANNING BOARD

SUBMIT TO:

Planning Department

133 William Street
Crry O NEw BEDFORD Room 303

New Bedford, MA 0274

JONATHAN F. MITCHELL, MAYOR

SITE PLAN REVIEW APPLICATION

The undersigned, being the Applicant, seeks Site Plan Approval for property depicted on a plan

entitled: Proposed Commercial/Residential Development - 117 Union Street by: Prime Engineering, Inc. dated: March 21, 2019

r. Application Information

Street Address: 117 Union Street
Assessor’s Map(s): 53 Lot(s) 40, 41, 215 and 216 & a portion of Lot 146
Registry of Deeds Book: 1838, Page: 1144 also Book 1707, Page 903

Zoning District: MUB - New Bedford Landing Waterfront Historic District

Applicant's Name (printed): 117 Union Street LLC

Mailing Address: 128 Union Street - 4th Floor  New Bedford MA 02740
(Street) (City) (State) (Zip)
Contact Information: (619) 316-5895 michael@nbdcorp.org
Telephone Number Email Address

Applicant’s Relationship to Property: [JOwner [Contract Vendee [ Other

List all submitted materials (include document titles & volume numbers where applicable) below:

Cover letter, application, 4 full size and 12 reduced size sets of plans, Impact Report,
deed, certified abutters list, filing fee, estimated site costs (refer to attached cover letter),
rejection packet from DIS, Stormwater Report and application checklist.

By signing below, |/we acknowledge that all information presented herein is true to the best of my/our
knowledge. I/we further understand that any false information intentionally provided or omitted is
grounds for the revocation of the approval (s). I/we also give Planning Department staff and Planning
Board Members the right to access the premises (both interior and exterior) at reasonable times and
upon reasonabte notice for the purpose of taking photogaphs conducting other visual inspections.

03-19-2019
Date Signature$f App %

City Hall » 133 William Street * Room 303 « New Bedford, MA 02740 * www.newbedford-ma.gov
PH: (508)979-1488 * FX: (508)979-1576

B —



2. Review Applicability (Check Ail That Apply to Your Proposal)

Category Construction Scale
Residential New Construction I:I< 2,000 gross sq feet
Commercial D Expansion of Existing Vs 2,000 gross sq feet
l:l Industrial . Conversion Y 1"3e ;)if:l?Otir:lrE:;’ts
n
I:I Mixed (Check all Rehabilitation I:l 1 O MOTe new units in
categories that existing res. multi-unit
apply) Drive Thru Proposed
Ground Sign Proposed
Residential Driveway

With > 1 curbcut

3. Zoning Classifications

Present Use of Premises: Five separate one story buildings with small parking lot

Proposed Use of Premises: Commercial first floor with four floors of apartments

Zoning Relief Previously Granted (Variances, Special Permits, with Dates Granted):
None

4. Briefly Describe the Proposed Project:

Razing five existing one story buildings and erecting a commercial facility on first floor with 4 stories above with 43 residential units.

5. Please complete the following:

Existing Allowed/Required | Proposed
Lot Area (sq ft} min. 10,173 15,000 10,173
Lot Width (ft)  pin. 70 0 70
Number of Dwelling Units max. 0 No std. 43
Total Gross Floor Area (sq ft) 8,074 N/A 42,000
Residential Gross Floor Area (sq ft) 0 N/A 33,600
Non-Residential Gross Floor Area (sq ft) 6,180 N/A 9,144
Building Height (ft) max. 15 100 61
Front Setback (ft) min. 0 0 0
Side Setback (ft) min. N/A 10 N/A
Side Setback (ft) min. N/A 12 N/A

N —




Rear Setback (ft}  min. 0 30 0
Lot Coverage by Buildings (% of Lot Areahaxt 100 40 93
Permeable Open Space (% of Lot Area) min |o 0 2
Green Space (% of Lot Area) min. 0 35
Off-Street Parking Spaces 5 106 1
Long-Term Bicycle Parking Spaces 0 0 20
Short-Term Bicycle Parking Spaces 0 0 20
Loading Bays 0 0 0
6. For commercial uses, please complete the following: Existing Proposed
a) Number of customers per day: 0 200
b} Number of employees: 0 4
¢) Hours of operation: 0 Tamto {1 pm
d) Days of operation: 0 Sun-Sat
e} Hours of deliveries: 0 Zam-Gem

f) Frequency of deliveries:  [4 Daily [OWeekly [OMonthly []Other:

7. Planning Board Special Permits:
The applicant is also requesting a Special Permit from the Planning Board.

Specify the requested Special Permit(s) below, and set forth within attached Development
Impact Statement how the request meets approval criteria listed in §5320 of the zoning code.
To allow fewer parking and loading spaces than normally required.

8. ZBA Variances and Special Permits:

NOTICE: Checking below does not constitute application for a special permit or a variance. The
applicant must also file the proper application form and fee with the Zoning Board of Appeals.

l:’ The applicant is also requesting a special permit from the ZBA:

Specify zoning code section & title
N/A

I: The applicant is also requesting a variance from the ZBA:
Specify zoning code section & title
N/A




9. OWNERSHIP VERIFICATION

This section is to be compiated & signed by the property owner:

I hereby authorize the following Apglicant: 117 U nion Street LLC

at the following address: 126 Union Street, New Bedford, MA
to apply for: Sit€ Plan Review and Special Permit

. 115, 117 and 121 Union Street
on premises located at: -

for which the record title stands in the name of Paul A. Plva and Gaﬂ Horek

whose address is 10 Pequod Road, Fairhaven, MA 02719

by a dead duly recorded in tha: .
Registry of Deeds of County: BﬂStOI Boak: 1838 Page: 1144

OR Registry District of the Land Court, Certificate No.:_______ Beok: ' Page:

Ifwe acdkarowledge that all information presented herein is true fo the best of my/our lmowledge. [fwe
further understand that any false information intentionally provided of omitted is grounds for the
revocation of the approval(s). I/we also give Planuing Department staff and Planning Board Members
the righ to access the premises (both interior and exterior) at reasonable times and upon reasonable
notice for the purpose of taking photographs and conducting other visual inspections. -

SEs Pud0fe N UL

— 1

Signature of Land Owner (If authorized Trustee, Officer or Agent, so identify)

————
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Faui A, Piva and Gall A. Florek
10 Pequod Road, Fairhaven, Ma. 02719
S08-593-5424
February 13,2019
the Members of the ZBA Board,

is fetter is to authorize the prospective buyer to apply for a permit from your board pursuant to the
plication dated February 2019 which this letter is attached to.

lpase let us know if we can be of any further assistance.

Siffcerely,

(o 0 fiven

Payl. A. Piva Gail A, Florek

STATE OF MASSACHUSETTS

CGLINTY OF BRISTOL

Onjthis 13" day of February, 2019, before me personally appeared Paul A. Piva, to me known to be the

p

m

Eon described in and who executed the faregeing instrument and acknowledged that he executed

thelsame as his free act and deed.

Nofery Public

Pri

_ & KAVSTAT ANTUNE
F\LMM/Q C&’Y\ﬂ - { Notary Pupjic NES
q

COMMORWEALTH OF WaSsAcHge T
My Commission

i Expires
it name: _{paCAgl\ Jeﬂ’\’T\.rL(\ﬁf e o1¢_10. 2022

Mylkommission e))pires: \e~\D - 36}{3-. ,

co

On
per
the

STATE OF MASSACHUSETTS

NTY OF BRISTOL
j[;is 13" day of February, 2019, before me personally appeared Gail A. Florek, to me known to he the

n described in and who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowfedged that she executad
ame as her free act and deed,

Notaty Public

Prin

My gommission expires:

finame:
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| BREM® pauy A, Piva and Gail Florek
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300K 1838 I'Iéﬁ 1.144 . 2709 wasazmserrs wn’c.l-nu nv.;:n.cuvw yond ‘wnw_myr'.,x.a- (1%

"I, Robert J. Piva ) . .
of Dartmouth, Bristol - _ « Connty, Magaclivsctts
Im;gﬂgmmmdmhm id, pod tn £ull considecation OE 'l‘wenty-rlve Thousand

Tr—— i$25 +000) Dollaxs

*

“of 25 Willism Street, New Bedford, MA ' " with quitelatnt govenants
all of my right, title and interest in and to
thelsnd in NeWw Bedford, together with the buildings theraon, bounded and

' desc:xhed as follows:
: [Dum;unmdmmbqnu.uuﬂ

‘Beginning at. t-.he .'lnteraect;on of the northerly nne of Um.on st:eat
and the wasterly line of Second street. .

‘thence Weaterly in said northerly line of Union street ta’ 1and now . s

or fofmerly of Fred 8. Briqhtmam L
thence Northerly in line of the last named land to the som:harly J.ine R
of Barkar's Lane; . ) ’
thence Easterly in the southerly iine of aaid lanaway €0 the aaid

© . .westerly line of. Second Street) : G 3

thenea Scutherly in said westerly line of Seccmd Street to the paiht

of beginning.
Containing fifl:y (50} square reds, more or lese.

Being the sama premises conveyed to myself and the Gxantees by deed of-
- Lora L. Rozefsky, dated October 9, 1975 and recorded with the Bristol

" . County 5.D. Regletry of Deads in Book 1707, Fage 903.

-Subjeet teo the encunbrances of record.
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~

d:i]Of . Anr‘l'l 19_8_2_. A

ROBERY o, pryﬁ

: Whr'ﬁn'mnmwrm of Slussuluetta ; ' )
BRISTOL, ~ - g~ - . APIRL & g9 82 0.

“Then, personally appeared the sbove nimed  * ROBERT 7, FIVA.

© and sckoowledgad the fotegoing instrument to be HIS dree act and doed, before me ]
Ree'd. & Rocord A&Mﬁmhm o
. t/aZ hrs. &qo:;naf’f"“f " d e Fel _ D
T Hrmumlummﬂm JS' 19&5- '; B
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. Lera L. Rozafsky
"of 102 Wewton Street, Brookline, Norfolk - County, Matsachuseits,

being snmarreed, for congderation paid ».and in full consideration of $70,000,00

guatsiocPaul A, Piva, Robert J, Piva, and Bail Florek as temants in
. {( . comEon, each an undivided one-third interest.
MU qne Bellevue SIEET, Dew Bevied, fapkh it soennts

the knd 2% with all the buildings thereon in New Badford, Bristol County,
Magsachusetts, bounded and descr;hed a3 follows:

eiesiption i enzurmbnnte, i iay)

seginning at the intersection of the norr.herly line of Unien
stxeet and the westerly line of Second Stxeet)

thence wekterly in said northerly line of Unidn Street to land
now oy formerly of Frad 5. Brightman;

thence \naxtherly in line of the last named land to the aoutherly
11ne of Barker's Lane; .

thenca easterly in the southerly line of azid laneway to tha
L mald westerly lins of Szcond street; 3

thernca southerly in said wes.ex:ly line of Second Streat to tha '
) po.mt of baginning.

Containing fifty (50) squaze rods, more ar less.
Being the same premises conveyed to us by dead of Blba.

Realty, Inc¢idated Decemheir 30th, 1871 and duly recorded in
Bristel ‘County (5D Ragist:zy ‘of Desds in Book 1633, Page 115,

T T memanis rerAsteaeaL here e’ L e,

PREAITH O WASMEAEETTS

CORNDRREALTH l\} o\A‘SMlWSEITS

Bg DEEBSSEXCISE - 1 . ge il S pNGSH
83 o B =
oo NG o y

J

,,,,, \ aavm; @@'J%L 19‘?*5- -

. Smmﬁ,;( ........

'. ' éilp élmm;pau#osﬂmax 14 _
v«;{,‘é’ et % ”

Iy
- Then pc:sor‘diyappchcd the above ,p;.mgd, -‘-/cpr'ﬁ‘ \( 2 dztﬁﬂ:&‘/«/

and nciaowledged the fn:cgeing iustewnent & be,, L

fecd & recorans 0L M 1 ?3

M L b 850w A,

e, / i R
, - My Cemenisalon nﬁian...ﬁé“‘d}l e
Aua‘s% SEH om0 Reglstet '
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REQUEST for a CERTIFIED ABUTTERS LIST

This information is needed so that an official abutters list as required by MA General Law may be created and used in
notifying abutters. You, as applicant, are responsible for picking up and paying for the certified abutters list from the
assessor’s office (city hall, room #109).

SUBJECT PROPERTY
MAP# |53 LOT(S)# |216, 40, 41, 215, 146
ADDRESS:

’:’\f\?\ i1 A ’lm% 117 Union St, 7 N Second St, 115 Union St, 121 Union St, 127-129 Union St

OWNER INFORMATION
NAME: pay| A Piva & Gail Florek
MAILING ADDRESS:

10 Pequod Rd Fairhaven, MA

APPLICANT/CONTACT PERSON INFORMATION

NAME (IF DIFFERENT):
Rich Rheaume
MAILING ADDRESS (IF DIFFERENT):

350 Bedford St Lakeville, MA 02347
TELEPHONE # 508-947-0050

EMAIL ADDRESS: | rich@primeengineering.org

REASON FOR THIS REQUEST: Check appropriate

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS APPLICATION
\/ PLANNING BOARD APPLICATION
CONSERVATION COMMISSION APPLICATION
LICENSING BOARD APPLICATION

OTHER (Please explain):

Once obtained, the Certified List of Abutters must be attached to this Certification Letter.

Submit this form to the Planning Division Room 303 in City Hall, 133 William Street. You, as applicant, are responsible
for picking up and paying for the certified abutters list from the assessor’s office (city hall, room #109).

Official Use Only:

As Administrative Assistant to the City of New Bedford’s Board of Assessors, | do hereby certify that the names and
addresses as identified on the attached “abutters Ilst dul w and appear on the most recent tax.

Carlos Amado 3/.2/ =0/d

Printed Name Slgnatu e Date

—r——p——



March 21, 2019
Dear Applicant,

Please find below the List of Abutters within 300 feet of the property known as 115,117,121,127-129 Union Street & 7

N Second Street (Map: 53, Lot: 216,40,41,215,146).The current ownership listed herein must be checked and verified
by the City of New Bedford Assessor’s Office. Following said verification, the list shall be considered a Certified List of
Abutters.

Please note that multiple listed properties with identical owner name and mailing address shall be considered duplicates
and shall require only 1 mailing. Additionally, City of New Bedford-Owned properties shall not require mailed notice.

Parcel Location Owner and Mailing Address

53-141 BARKER'S LN CITY OF NEW BEDFORD, PARKING LOT & GARAGE
131 WILLIAM ST
NEW BEDFORD, MA 02740

53-215 121 UNION ST PIVA PAUL A, FLOREK GAIL
10 PEQUOD ROAD
FAIRITAVEN, MA 02719

53-216 117 UNION ST PIVA PAUL A, FLOREK GAIL
10 PEQUOD ROAD
FAIRHAVEN, MA 02719

53-41 115 UNION ST PIVA PAUL A, FLOREK GAIL
10 PEQUOD ROAD
FAIRHAVEN, MA 02719

53-143 141 UNION ST WATERFRONT HISTORIC AREA LEAGUE OF NEW BEDFORD INC,
128 TUNION STREET
NEW BEDFORD, MA 02740

53-144 139 UNION ST WATERFRONT HISTORIC AREA LEAGUE OF NEW BEDFORD,INC,
128 UNION STREET
NEW BEDFORD, MA 02740

53-145 133 UNION ST LAJOIE MICHAEL P "TRUSTEE", M B M REALTY TRUST
28 WATERFALL ROAD
ACUSHNET, MA 02743

53-146 127 UNION ST | PIVA PAUL A,
10 PEQUOD ROAD
FAIRHAVEN, MA 02719

53-40 7N SECOND ST | PIVA PAUL A, FLOREK GAIL
10 PEQUOD ROAD
FAIRHAVEN, MA 02719

53-154 93 UNION ST ST ANNE CREDIT UNION,
93 UNION STREET
NEW BEDFORD, MA 02740

47-21 25 S WATER ST N B YOUNG MENS CHRISTIAN, ASSOCIATION
25 SOUTH WATER ST
NEW BEDFORD, MA 02744

47-5 128 UNION ST 128 UNION STREET LLC,
117 HATHAWAY ROAD
NORTH DARTMOUTH, MA 02747

Page 1 of 1
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